EVM Opcode Reference for Cancun Fork, Post-Dencun
Sources: evm.codes, ethereum.github.io/yellowpaper
EVM Opcode Reference
Stack shown top-first. Counts reflect number of items consumed/produced.
Stack In = values popped (top → bottom). Stack Out = values pushed (top → bottom).
DUP/SWAP: DUPn pops n, pushes n+1 · SWAPn pops n+1, pushes n+1 (net zero, reorders)
Arithmetic (0x00–0x0B)
Hex Mnemonic #In Stack In #Out Stack Out Description

Hex Mnemonic #In Stack In #Out Stack Out Description
0x5D TSTORE 2 key, value 0 tstorage[key] = value Store word to transient storage; wiped at end of transaction
0x5E MCOPY 3 dst, src, len 0 mem[dst..]=mem[src..src+len] Copy memory region; handles overlapping src/dst correctly
0x5F PUSH0 0 — 1 0 Push constant 0 (EIP-3855, Shanghai)
Push Operations (0x60–0x7F)
Hex Mnemonic #In Stack In #Out Stack Out Description
0x60 PUSH1 0 — 1 imm₁ Push 1-byte immediate value
0x61 PUSH2 0 — 1 imm₂ Push 2-byte immediate value
0x62 PUSH3 0 — 1 imm₃ Push 3-byte immediate value
0x63 PUSH4 0 — 1 imm₄ Push 4-byte immediate value
0x64 PUSH5 0 — 1 imm₅ Push 5-byte immediate value
0x65 PUSH6 0 — 1 imm₆ Push 6-byte immediate value
0x66 PUSH7 0 — 1 imm₇ Push 7-byte immediate value
0x67 PUSH8 0 — 1 imm₈ Push 8-byte immediate value
0x68 PUSH9 0 — 1 imm₉ Push 9-byte immediate value
0x69 PUSH10 0 — 1 imm₁₀ Push 10-byte immediate value
0x6A PUSH11 0 — 1 imm₁₁ Push 11-byte immediate value
0x6B PUSH12 0 — 1 imm₁₂ Push 12-byte immediate value
0x6C PUSH13 0 — 1 imm₁₃ Push 13-byte immediate value
0x6D PUSH14 0 — 1 imm₁₄ Push 14-byte immediate value
0x6E PUSH15 0 — 1 imm₁₅ Push 15-byte immediate value
0x6F PUSH16 0 — 1 imm₁₆ Push 16-byte immediate value
0x70 PUSH17 0 — 1 imm₁₇ Push 17-byte immediate value
0x71 PUSH18 0 — 1 imm₁₈ Push 18-byte immediate value
0x72 PUSH19 0 — 1 imm₁₉ Push 19-byte immediate value
0x73 PUSH20 0 — 1 imm₂₀ Push 20-byte immediate value
0x74 PUSH21 0 — 1 imm₂₁ Push 21-byte immediate value
0x75 PUSH22 0 — 1 imm₂₂ Push 22-byte immediate value
0x76 PUSH23 0 — 1 imm₂₃ Push 23-byte immediate value
0x77 PUSH24 0 — 1 imm₂₄ Push 24-byte immediate value
0x78 PUSH25 0 — 1 imm₂₅ Push 25-byte immediate value
0x79 PUSH26 0 — 1 imm₂₆ Push 26-byte immediate value
0x7A PUSH27 0 — 1 imm₂₇ Push 27-byte immediate value
0x7B PUSH28 0 — 1 imm₂₈ Push 28-byte immediate value
0x7C PUSH29 0 — 1 imm₂₉ Push 29-byte immediate value
0x7D PUSH30 0 — 1 imm₃₀ Push 30-byte immediate value
0x7E PUSH31 0 — 1 imm₃₁ Push 31-byte immediate value
0x7F PUSH32 0 — 1 imm₃₂ Push full 32-byte (256-bit) word
4
Hex Mnemonic #In Stack In #Out Stack Out Description
Duplication Operations (0x80–0x8F)
Stack In (top-first): a₁, a₂, …, an — Stack Out: an, a₁, a₂, …, an (copy of an pushed to top)